

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY EXEMPTED FROM TAXATION 89 PUBLIC LAWS, 1955 CHAP. 73

Chapter 71

AN ACT Relating to Suspension of Liquor Licenses Pending Appeal.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 61, § 27, amended. Section 27 of chapter 61 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof a new paragraph, to read as follows:

'If any person convicted of any violation of the provisions of this section shall appeal from the judgment and sentence of the trial court, his license to sell liquor shall be suspended during the time his appeal is pending in the appellate court unless the trial court shall otherwise order and no new or renewal license to sell liquor shall be granted him during the time of such appeal.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 61, § 29, amended. The next to the last sentence of section 29 of chapter 61 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed and the following sentence enacted in place thereof:

'No person, who is not at the time of the offense the holder of a liquor license, convicted of violating any of the laws of this State or the United States with respect to manufacture, transportation, importation, possession or sale of intoxicating liquor shall be granted a license for sale of liquor for a period of 5 years from the date of such conviction, and no person who sells liquor of a greater alcoholic content than authorized by his license shall be considered the holder of a license for the purposes of this sentence.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 72

AN ACT Relating to Sales of Liquor by the Commission to Government Instrumentalities.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 61, § 43, amended. Section 43 of chapter 61 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following sentence:

'The Commission may sell spirituous and vinous liquor to approved government instrumentalities within the State at a price which shall reflect only cost of purchase, handling and a reasonable charge for enforcement and control.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 73

AN ACT Exempting Real and Personal Property Occupied or Used by Tax Exempt Organizations from Taxation.

Director's note: Repealed by P. L., 1955, c. 399, § 4. Re-enacted by R. S., c. 91-A, § 10, sub-§ II, ¶ I, as enacted by P. L., 1955, c. 399, § 1.